
  

 
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 

THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 AT 3.30 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - SECOND FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no symptoms so 
could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting tested when you 
don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive down transmission 
rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular asymptomatic testing to help 
prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and residents you work with. 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated. 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance issued 
by Public Health England.  

 All attendees are recommended to wear a face covering while moving around within the 
Guildhall.  

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection  

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow 
the one-way system in place.  

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative 
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies  

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 3   Active Travel Improvements (Pages 5 - 30) 

  Purpose of report 
 
The purpose of this report is to obtain approval for the Active Travel 
Improvements (ATI) budget detailed in Appendix A. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
  
2.1 Approves the delivery of the Active Travel Improvements budget 

detailed in Appendix A to this report, which will be subject to 
feasibility and final design work. 

 
2.2 Gives delegated authority to the Assistant Director for Transport to 

work with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation to 
approve the final designs for each of the Active Travel 
Improvements. 
 

 4   LTP 2021/22 Casualty & Speed Reduction Measures (Pages 31 - 46) 

  Purpose of report  
To consider the locations suggested for infrastructure improvements as part of 
the Casualty & Speed Reduction LTP 2021/22 programme. 
 
 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 

 Approves the proposed spend from the Casualty & Speed Reduction 
Measures budget of £150,000 on the following schemes: 

 

 Elm Grove / Grove Road junction (£40,000); 

 Visibility and awareness treatments (£100,000); 

 Speed surveys (£10,000) 



 
3 

 5   On Street Residential Chargepoint Scheme Phase 1 (Pages 47 - 82) 

  Purpose of report 
To provide an end of trial review on the first phase of the On-Street 
Residential Chargepoint Scheme (ORCS) and recommendations for next 
steps.       

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
 

2.1. Approves the extension of the current contract with ubitricity 
for a period of up to three years) from expiry of the existing 
contract on 5 March 2022, with authority delegated to the 
Director of Regeneration to finalise the details of any changes 
to current terms working closely with finance, procurement and 
legal; 
 

2.2. Approves that the chargepoint infrastructure, which has been 
identified with current low usage, should be the subject of 
marketing and promotional activity with a review in six months 
to determine their future. 

 6   Supported Bus Service Contracts  

  This report is to follow.  
 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation 

Date of meeting: 
 

Thursday 2nd December 2021 

Subject: 
 

Active Travel Improvements 

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director for Transport 

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas and Charles Dickens 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to obtain approval for the Active Travel Improvements 

(ATI) budget detailed in Appendix A. 
 
2. Recommendations 
  
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
  
2.1 Approves the delivery of the Active Travel Improvements budget detailed in 

Appendix A to this report, which will be subject to feasibility and final design 
work. 

 
2.2 Give delegated authority to the Assistant Director for Transport to work with 

the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation to approve the final 
designs for each of the Active Travel Improvements. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth is geographically ideal for active travel; with its permeable road network, 

flat topography, high population density and temperate weather. However, rates of 
active travel in Portsmouth are lower than similar cities. Residents cite safety and 
convenience as major barriers to active travel. This was revealed during the 2020 
lockdown, when active travel modes more than doubled as motor traffic suddenly 
declined1. This demonstrated that making streets quieter and safer can lead to 
increased levels of active travel.  

 

 
1 Portsmouth City Council, Portsmouth Transport Strategy 2021-2038, 
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s34549/Appendix%20A%20-
%20Local%20Transport%20Plan%204%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s34549/Appendix%20A%20-%20Local%20Transport%20Plan%204%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s34549/Appendix%20A%20-%20Local%20Transport%20Plan%204%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf


 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Furthermore, it has shown that congestion and traffic is not fixed or immutable. Even 
now, while workplace attendance is down ~36% on pre-pandemic levels, traffic and 
congestion has only reduced by ~12%2. Consequently, the level of congestion in the 
city is only partially linked to the perceived need to drive to work. 

 
3.3 The ATI budget seeks to unlock some of this latent demand for active travel which 

was present during the lockdown. While these improvements will have a direct impact 
on reducing traffic congestion, active travel also addresses many of the Council's 
strategic objectives3. For example, improving active travel routes will help to reduce 
air pollution, carbon emissions and resident inactivity. This will ultimately make 
Portsmouth a more pleasant and healthier city to visit, work and live in. 

 
4.0 Active Travel Improvements  
 
4.1 The Active Travel Team have been allocated £100,000 from the Local Transport Plan 

3 (LTP3) 20/21 budget to implement active travel improvements in the city. The team 
have worked with recommendations from local groups, including the Portsmouth 
Cycle Forum, and have conducted numerous site visits to identify areas which would 
benefit from improvements.  

 
4.2 The recommended improvements are primarily located between Isambard Brunel 

Road and Green Road. This area will directly link to the developing east-west active 
travel corridor. It is essential that residents living around travel corridors are given 
good access links. These proposals seek to ensure that residents to the north and 
south of the corridor can easily and conveniently join and exit the route. The roads 
and pathways leading to Isambard Brunel roundabout are already frequently used to 
access the city centre. However, the experience of using the current infrastructure 
may not feel safe or convenient to all users. Therefore, minor improvements, including 
creating dropped kerbs and signposting, will be used to enhance this active travel 
route. Although these improvements focus on a s
[...]
.uk 

 

 

                           

                      
                       
                        
                 

                             

                              

                           

                  

             

                                                   
                                               
                                                
                                                
             

Page 18



 

15 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

                         
                 

                              
                         
                           
                               
                                  
                                 
                            

                                  
                          
                               
                              

                             
                              
                                 
        

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting  

Date of meeting: 
 

Thursday 2 December 2021 

Subject: 
 

Speed and Casualty Reduction Measures 2021/22 budget 

Report by: 
 

Pam Turton - Assistant Director Transport  

Wards affected: 
 

 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report:  
 
1.1 To consider the locations suggested for infrastructure improvements as part of 

the Casualty & Speed Reduction LTP 2021/22 programme. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1 Approves the proposed spend from the Casualty & Speed Reduction 

Measures budget of £150,000 on the following schemes: 
 
 

• Elm Grove / Grove Road junction (£40,000); 

• Visibility and awareness treatments (£100,000); 

• Speed surveys (£10,000) 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The aims of the Portsmouth City Council road safety program are as follows: 
 

• To reduce the risks presented to all road users, especially those identified 
as being most vulnerable through the analysis of available data 

• To reduce the number of casualties resulting from accidents  

• To increase confidence for vulnerable users in utilising the city's 
infrastructure, encouraging sustainable and active modes 

• To support and contribute to the objectives outlined in LTP4 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Analysts within the PCC Transport team have been using data collected from the 
following sources to pinpoint locations in the city where there is a high risk of 
accidents occurring or re-occurring in the future: 

 

• Hampshire Constabulary accident data 

• Automated 7 day speed surveys 

• Automated 7 day traffic counts 
 
3.3 Local authorities have various statutory duties under Section 39 of the Road 

Traffic Act 1988 related to road safety, including taking steps to reduce and 
prevent accidents, promoting road safety, and securing the safe movement of 
traffic and pedestrians. Casualty reduction can be achieved when an accident or 
problem, borne out by a treatable pattern, grouping, or common causation of 
accidents is identified. 

 
3.4 The Casualty & Speed Reduction Measures budget allocated within the LTP 3 

funding 2021-22 will address those statutory duties. 
 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
Junction of Elm Grove and Grove Road North/South 
 
 
4.1  Following the accident report for 2019/20 (Appendix I), the analytics team 

undertook a 'deep dive' into accident hotspots in the city, to enable the Safer 
Travel team to pinpoint sits where there is a high risk of accidents occurring / 
recurring (see Appendix II). This analysis showed that the junction of Elm Grove 
and Grove Road North/South (cluster 13) has had 9 accid
[...]
21-22 schemes\6) Casualty & Speed 
Reduction 2021-22\Background research 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

2 December 2021 

Subject:  On-Street Residential Chargepoint Scheme - Phase 1 end of 
trial review  
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Central Southsea, Copnor, Drayton & Farlington, Eastney & 
Craneswater, Fratton, Hilsea, Milton, Nelson, St Jude, St 
Thomas. 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 
1.1.     To provide an end of trial review on the first phase of the On-Street Residential           

                Chargepoint Scheme (ORCS) and recommendations for next steps.       
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 

 
2.1. Approves the extension of the current contract with ubitricity for a period 

of up to three years) from expiry of the existing contract on 5 March 2022, 
with authority delegated to the Director of Regeneration to finalise the 
details of any changes to current terms working closely with finance, 
procurement and legal; 
 

2.2. Approves that the chargepoint infrastructure, which has been identified 
with current low usage, should be the subject of marketing and 
promotional activity with a review in six months to determine their future. 

 
 

3.  Background 
 
3.1. In October 2021 a new Portsmouth Transport Strategy (Local Transport Plan 4) 

was adopted by Full Council1, setting out the strategic direction for all forms of 

 
1 https://travel.portsmouth.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Local-Trans
[...]
 

 
 
 

Page 58



 

13 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7. End of trial - options for consideration 
 

7.1.  Option 1: Extending the current contract with ubitricity 
 
7.1.1 This option would see the current contract with ubitricity extended by up 

to 3 years.  
 

7.1.2 The contract outlines that no later than three (3) months before the end 
of the Contract Period the parties may agree in writing to extend the 
Contract Period by a further period or periods of up to three (3) years (an 
"Extension") provided that the total Contract Period does not exceed six 
(6) years. Any such Extension shall be on the same terms and conditions 
and at the same rates as under this Contract save for any renegotiation 
of the Contract Price between the parties which shall be subject to the 
Public Contract Regulations and any other applicable Laws. 

 
7.1.3 Whilst the contract must remain on largely the same terms following 

lessons learnt the following amendments should be considered. 
 

• Tariffs 

 

Due to change in legislation the smart cable solution, which was required 

at tender stage, is no longer essential and ubitricity are phasing this out in 

the UK. The promotional tariffs available through the smart cable will 

come to an end. ubitricity charge points can now be used via the Shell 

recharge app which means account-based billing is still possible and can 

be developed further to provide an alternative solution to PAY-G.  

Any proposals to alter tariffs would need to be carefully considered. Joju 

are launching Phase 2 of the scheme in November and have committed 

to meeting the current ubitricity tariff rates to ensure equity for residents 

who are not then subjected to a post-code lottery in terms of rates paid. It 

is however noted that the energy market is currently in a challenging state 

and discussions with ubitricity on any change in existing tariffs would 

need to be undertaken as priority. 

Currently PCC do not receive any revenue share fro
[...]
 Avenue 0 1 1 2 

Henderson Road 0 0 1 1 

     

TOTAL 551 768 865 2,184 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 71



 

7 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Figure 5. Number of overstays 24+ hours per calendar year 
 

 2019 (March to December) 2020 (Full year) 2021 (January - October) TOTAL 

66 Hartley Road 7 34 30 71 

66 Oriel Road 15 28 4 47 

135 Essex Road  2 12 16 30 

100 Astley Road 0 3 19 22 

7 Taswell Road  10 11 0 21 

36 Posbrooke Road  0 18 3 21 

53 Adair Road 2 9 3 14 

266 Chichester Road 1 5 1 7 

28D Priory Crescent 1 4 1 6 

179 Laburnum Road 0 2 2 4 

17 Chichester Road 1 1 2 4 

42 Clarence Parade 1 2 0 3 

112 Henderson Road 0 0 3 3 

62 Clarence Parade  0 1 1 2 

2 St Catherine Street 0 0 2 2 

31 Hatfield Road  1 0 1 2 

46C Victoria Road 0 0 2 2 

5 Florence Road 0 1 1 2 

11 Selsey Avenue  0 0 1 1 

28 Heathcote Road 0 0 1 1 

     

TOTAL 41 131 93 265 

 
 

P
age 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Active Travel Improvements
	Active Travel Improvements IIA

	4 LTP 2021/22 Casualty & Speed Reduction Measures
	Casualty and Speed Reducation IIA

	5 On Street Residential Chargepoint Scheme Phase 1
	ORCS IIA




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Thursday, 2 
December 2021 at 3.30 pm in Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Lynne Stagg  
  
 Councillor Simon Bosher 

Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

 
 

36. Apologies (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

37. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

38. Active Travel Improvements (AI 3) 
 
Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager introduced the report. 
 
A deputation was then heard from Mr Ian Spencer of Portsmouth Cycle Forum  
generally in support of the recommendations but also raising some concerns.  
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed here 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-02dec2021  
 
Opposition spokespeople were in support of the proposals and felt that this 
would help to connect the cycle network in the city.  They asked that the ward 
councillors be involved in discussions.  Councillor Stagg said that ward 
councillors would be involved in discussions and asked officers to set up a 
meeting with the Portsmouth Cycle Forum and ward councillors.  Michelle 
Love said as soon as officers had designs these would be shared with the key 
stakeholders including the Portsmouth Cycle Forum and ward councillors.  
Further discussions could then take place about ensuring the proposals are 
safe and useable.   
 
DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member:  
 
1. Approved the delivery of the Active Travel Improvements budget 
detailed in Appendix A to this report, which will be subject to feasibility 
and final design work. 
 
2. Gave delegated authority to the Assistant Director for Transport to 
work with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation to approve 
the final designs for each of the Active Travel Improvements. 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-02dec2021


 
2 

 

 
39. LTP 2021/22 Casualty & Speed Reduction Measures (AI 4) 

 
Joanna Hamment, Senior Road Safety Officer introduced the report. 
 
A deputation was then heard from Mr Ian Spencer of Portsmouth Cycle Forum 
in generally in support of the recommendations and raising a number of 
points.  Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed here 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-02dec2021  
 
In response to questions from Councillors, Joanna and Michelle clarified the 
following points: 

 The low level of streetlights along Elm Grove can be investigated as 

part of the engagement with stakeholders officers will look into all 

points raised by Portsmouth Cycle Forum.  

 With regard to the low level cycle lights, this project is managed by 

colleagues in the network management team so Michelle said she 

would take forward with them. They have developed a presentation for 

this years low level cycle lights budget, but if members were interested 

in having a further discussion with the Project Manager this could be 

arranged.    

 Officers said that the speed surveys were a starting point to have the 

evidence base to see if interventions are needed however this would 

not be the only source of evidence.  Data from the speed reduction 

survey could be taken forward to a future bid. 

 

Councillor Bosher asked raised an example in his ward of the early release 
traffic lights at the Eastern Road/Havant Road junction where there are 
narrow lanes with no dedicated cycle lanes. He felt this was a potential hazard 
and the Council need to look at junctions and see if early release lights for 
cyclists are appropriate. He felt they were often a distraction to motorists who 
often start to move on the cycle lights and this should be reviewed to see if it 
is an appropriate location.  
 
Opposition spokespeople asked that officers keep them in the loop as to 
where the budget goes as this will have an impact on other things as part of 
LTP 4.  

 

The Cabinet Member asked that Grove Road north is added to the list for low 

level of cycle lights. She also agreed with the points made about the early 

release cycle lights.  

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member 
Approved the proposed spend from the Casualty & Speed Reduction 
Measures budget of £150,000 on the following schemes: 
• Elm Grove / Grove Road junction (£40,000); 

• Visibility and awareness treatments (£100,000); 

• Speed surveys (£10,000) 

   
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-02dec2021


 
3 

 

40. On Street Residential Chargepoint Scheme Phase 1 (AI 5) 
 
Felicity Tidbury, Transport Planning Manager introduced the report. 
 
In response to questions from Councillors, Hayley Chivers, Strategic 
Transport Lead clarified the following points: 

 With regard to electric charging points in private car parks, officers will take forward 

to ensure that they are putting electric charging points in  

 The current ubitricity chargepoints are OPCC compliant which means it is open 

charge protocol and any other supplier can take them on.  Currently suppliers are 

potentially making income from the installation rather than the usage so it is not 

necessarily as attractive but this is something in the future that could be 

investigated. The physical chargepoint could remain and the software for the back 

office could be taken over by another supplier.  

 The Planning department are looking at the parking Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) and electric vehicle charging infrastructure will be put into the 

updated version and traffic and transportation officers are working closely with 

planning on this.  

 The electric vehicle parking bays are enforceable; if a non-electric vehicle is parked 

in there or if an electric vehicle is parked but not plugged in the owners can be 

issued a PCN.  

 If there was a chargepoint that was not used officers would promote them in the 

local areas.  If there was still no takeup the marked charging bay could be removed 

and the chargepoint remain or the other option would be to relocate this space 

elsewhere if there was not the demand.  

 
Opposition spokespeople were fully in support of the recommendations and it 
was felt that more marketing was needed. Members also felt it was worth 
thinking about the number of these spaces for the future. It was also felt that 
consistency was key in terms of the maintenance of the charging points.  
 
DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member 

1. Approved the extension of the current contract with ubitricity for a 
period of up to three years from expiry of the existing contract on 
5 March 2022, with authority delegated to the Director of 
Regeneration to finalise the details of any changes to current 
terms working closely with finance, procurement and legal; 

2. Approved that the chargepoint infrastructure, which has been identified with 

current low usage, should be the subject of marketing and promotional activity 

with a review in six months to determine their future 

 
41. ITEM WITHDRAWN -  Supported Bus Service Contracts (AI 6) 

 
Officers explained that the Supported Bus Services paper is withdrawn from 
the Traffic and Transportation decision meeting of 2 December 2021. The 
contract prices are currently being reviewed for this extension, and therefore 
this paper will come to a later decision meeting once the finances are 
understood further.  
 



 
4 

 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.32 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

 

 


